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Information technology — Universal Multiple-Octet Coded
Character Set (UCS) —

Part 1:
Architecture and Basic Multilingual Plane
AMENDMENT 25: Khmer

Page 11, Clause 19

In the list of Block names, after the eniry OGHAM
{see Amd. 20), insert & new eniry as follows:

KHMER 1780-17FF

Page 15, Clause 25, Figure 4 (see Amendment 5)

I Figure 4, in the cross-halched row 17, insert 8 zone
comesponding to 1780-17FF containing the text:

Khmer
centred on a white background,

After page 75
Add the following new tables titled’

Table 241 - Row 17: KHMER
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TABLE 241 - Row 17: KHMER

178 1789 17A 17B 17C 17D 17E
0 ﬁﬁ"m-'gscé]lci’c
Llg e @B oo |9
Bn R Elifo Iy
w8 %8BS a
s | B Tj!ﬁ'l b 5| 1 |
5.Eﬁ'ﬁfbicﬂ 1| &
s | & | R |pj{aa| o | & |Db
‘f-f:’ i 8 Si: 7 | o
SCIRRIEHRARE
smmla.:—:?!c':l &
st tlale |
st a B Rl
PR S A ‘ggg
P M| B |g|Q|C
E lan|® | g |3] 3
Fifmhicﬂé

17F

o0
nn

88

@ ISO/NEC



PDAM for ISO/IEC 10646-1: 1993/Amd. 25: 1998 (E)

@ 1S0/EC
TABLE 241 - Row 17: KHMER

dec | hex Name dec | hex MName
128 | 80 | KHMER LETTER KA 217 | D9 | KHMER SIGN PHMAEK MUAN
126 | 81 | KHMER LETTER KHA 218 | DA | KHMER SIGN KOOMU
130 | &2 | KHMER LETTER KD 215 | DB | KHMER CURRENCY SYMBOL RIAL
131 | &3 MER LETTER 220 | DC | KHMER SIGN AVAGRAHASANY,
132 | B4 | KHMER LETTER NGO 221 | DD position shall not be used)
123 | B5 | KHMER LETTER CA 222 | DE | (This position shall not be used)
134 | 86 | KHMER LETTER CHA 223 | OF | (This pesion shall not be used)
135 | 87 | KHMER LETTER CC 224 | EO0 | KHMER DIGIT 2
135 | a8 | KHMER LETTER CHO 225 | E1 | KHMER DIGIT OMNE
137 | B9 | KHMER LETTER NYO 2 | E2 | KHMER DiGIT TWO
138 | BA | KHMER LETTER DA 227 | E2 | KHMER DIGIT
13 | BB LETTER 228 | B4 | KHMER DGIT FOUR
140 | 8C | KHMER LETTER DO 229 | E5 | KHMER DIGIT FIVE
141 | 8D | KHMER LETTER TTHO 230 | BE6 | KHMER DIGIT SIX
142 | BE | KHMER LETTER NNO 2 E7 | KHMER D#GIT SEVEN
143 | BF | KHMERLETTER TA 252 | E8 | KHMER DIGIT EIGHT
144 | 80 | KHMER LETTER THA 235 | ES | KHMER DHGIT NINE
145 | 91 | KHMER LETTER TO 23¢ | EA |(Ths poston shel nol-be used)
148 KHMER LETTER THO 235 | EB | (Thes position shall nod be used)
147 | 93 | KHMER LETTER NO 23% | EC Mnmammhﬁuﬂd}
148 | 84 | KHMER LETTER BA 237 | ED | (This position shall not be used
145 | 85 | KHMER LETTER PHA 238 | EE | (Thes position shall nod be used)
150 | 98 | KHMER LETTER PO 2% | EF rl'rupmmmlhmﬂ}
151 | 97 | KHMER LETTER PHO 240 | FO | (This position shall nol be used
152 | 98 | KHMER LETTER MO 241 | F1 | (Thes positson shal nol be used)
183 | oo | KHMER LETTER YO 242 | F2 | (This position shal not be used)
154 KHMER LETTER RO 243 | F3 | (This position shall not be used)
155 | B | KHMER LETTER LO 244 | F4 | (Thes position shall not be used)
186 | 9C | KHMER LETTER VO 245 | F5 | (Thes position shall not be used)
157 | 80 | KHMER LETTER SHA 245 | FE | (Thes positon shall ol be used)
158 | SE | KHMER LETTER 80 247 | FT | (Thes position shall ot be used)
158 | 8F | KHMER LETTER 5A 248 | FA | (Thes position shall nol be used)
160 | A0 | KHMER LETTER HA 248 | Fo | (This position shall not be used)
161 | A1 | KHMER LETTEH LA 250 | FA | (This position shall not be used)
162 | A2 | KHMER LETTER QA 281 | FB | (This position shall nol be used)
183 | A3 ER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QAQ 252 | FC | (Thes position shall not be used)
184 | A4 INDEPENDENT VOWEL QAS 285 | FD | (The poston shall not be used)
165 | A5 | KHMER INDEPEMDENT VOWEL QI 254 | FE | (This postion shall not be used)
166 | AE DEPEMDENT VOWEL C1I 285 | FF | (This position shall not be used)
167 | A7 | KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QY
168 | A3 | KHMER INDEPEMDENT VOWEL QY'Y
169 | A9 | KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QU
170 | AA | KHMER INDEFEMDENT VOWEL QUU
1M | AB | KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL RY
172 | AC | KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL RYY
173 | AD | KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL LY
174 | AE | KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL LYY |
175 | AF | KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL OE |
176 | BO | KHMER INDEPENDENT
177 | B1 | KHMER INDEPEMDENT VOWEL OO TYPE ONE
178 | B2 | KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QO TYPE TWD
179 | B3 | KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL
180 | B4 | KHMER VOWEL INHERENT AC
13 B | KHMER VOWEL INHERENT A&
182 | BE | KHMER VOWEL SIGHN AL
183 | BY | KHMER VOWEL SIGN |
184 | BAa | KHMER VOWEL SIGN I
185 | B3 | KHMER VO'WEL SIGN Y
185 | BA | KHMER VOWEL SIGN Y
187 | BB | KHMER VOWEL SIGN U
188 | BC | KHMER VOWEL SIGN UU
189 | BD | KHMER VOWEL SIGN UA
190 | BE | KHMER VOWEL 5IGN OE
181 | BF | KHMER VOWEL SIGM YA
182 | C0 | KHMER VOWEL SIGN LA
193 | €1 | KHMER VOWEL SIGNE
194 | ©2 | KHMER VOWEL SIGN AE
195 | C3 | KHMER VOWEL SIGN Al
196 | C4 | KHMER VOWEL SIGN OO0
197 | C5 | KHMER VOWEL EIGN ALl
198 | CE | KHMER SIGN MIKAHIT
198 | C7 | KHMER SIGN REAHMUK
200 | CA | KHMER SIGN YULKALEAPINTU
200 | C5 | KHMER SIGN MULUSIKATOAN
202 | CA | KHMER SIGN TRUYSAP
203 | CE | KHMER SIGN BANTOC
204 | CC | KHMER SIGN ROBAT
208 | CD | KHMER SIGN TOANDAGHIAT
208 | CE | KHMER SIGN KAKABAT
207 | GF | KHMER SIGM AHSDA
208 | DO | KHMER VOWEL SIGMN SAMYOK SANNYA
209 | D1 | KHMER SIGM VIRIAM
210 | D2 | KHMER SIGM JOENG
2N D3 | KHMER SIGM BATHAMASAT
212 | D4 | KHMER SIGM KHAN
213 | D5 | KHMER SIGN BARMYOOSAN
214 | D& | KHMER SIGN CAMNUC PH KLUUH
215 | DT | KHMER SIGN LEK TDO
218 | DE | KHMER SIGM BEYYAL

Group 00 Plane 00 Row 17
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Page 700, Annex A

In the list of collection numbers and names, insert a
new line after84 SINHALA (see Amd, 21} as follows:

88 KHMER 1780-17FF, 200C, 200D

Page 703, Annex B

In B.1, List of all combining characters, after the eniry
DECD LAD NIGGAHITA inserf new enirgs, as shown

below

1784 KHMER VOWEL INHERENT AQ
1785~ KHMER VOWEL INHERENT AA
1786  KHMER VOWEL SIGN AA

1787  KHMER VOWEL SIGN |

1788  KHMER VOWEL SIGN I

1783  KHMER VOWEL SIGN ¥

17BA  KHMER VOWEL SIGN YY
178 KHMER VOWEL SIGN U

17BC  KHMER VOWEL SIGN UU
1780  KHMER VOWEL SIGN UA
17BE  KHMER VOWEL SIGN OF
17BF  KHMER VOWEL SIGN YA
17C0  KHMER VOWEL SIGN 1A

i7C1  KHMER VOWEL SIGN E

17C2  KHMER VOWEL SIGN AS
17C3  KHMER VOWEL SIGN Al

17C4  KHMER VOWEL SIGN 00
17C5  KHMER VOWEL SIGN AU
176  KHMER SIGN NIKAHIT

1708 KHMER SIGN MUUSIKATOAN
17CA  KHMER SIGN TRUYSAP

17CE  KHMER SIGN BANTOC

17CC  KHMER SIGN ROBAT

17CD  KHMER SIGN TOANDAGHIAT
17CE  KHMER SIGN KAKABAT

17CF KHMER SIGN AHSDA

1700 KHMER VOWEL SIGN SAMYOK SANNYA
17D1  KHMER SIGN VIRIAM

1702 KHMER SIGN JOENG

1703 KHMER SIGN BATHAMASAT

Page 730, Annex E

After the entry 2328 KEYBOARD insert new eniries,
as shown below

1708 KHMER CURRENCY SYMBOL RIAL
17E8  KHMER DIGIT EIGHT

17E5  KHMER DIGIT FIVE

1784  KHMER DIGIT FOUR

17E8  KHMER DIGIT NINE

17E1  KHMER DIGIT ONE

17E7  KHMER DIGIT SEVEN

1766  KHMER DIGIT SIX

17E3  KHMER DIGIT THREE

1782  KHMER DIGIT TWO

17E0 KHMER DIGIT ZERO

17AD  KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL LY
1TAE  KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL LYY
17A4  KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QAA
1780 KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QAl
17A3  KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QAQ
17B3  KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QAL
17AF  KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QE
17A5  KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL Q1
17TAS  KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QI
1781 KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QO TYPE ONE

4

imB2
17AS
1TAA
1747
1TAB
17TAB
1TAC
1784
1785
1785
1788
1787
178A
1T8C
1TAD
1780
1781
1783
1782
17A1
179
1738
1784
178E
1783
1788
1785
1787
17396
17A2
1794
179F
178D
178E
178F
1780
1782
1791
17T8B
178D
178C
1788
17CF
17DC
17CB
1705
1703
1TDe
1706
o2
17CE
17D4
1TDA
1707
17Ce
17CE
1709
17CT
17CC
17CD
1TCA
1
17C8
1785
1784
17B6
1732
1753
17CS
1Te
1TB7
17C0
1788
1TBE

2 I1S0MAEC

KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QO TYPE TWQ
KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QU
KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QUU
KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QY
KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL QY'Y
KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL RY
KHMER INDEPENDENT VOWEL RYY
KHMER LETTER BA

KHMER LETTER CA

KHMER LETTER CHA

KHMER LETTER CHO

KHMER LETTER CO

KHMER LETTER DA

KHMER LETTER DO

KHMER LETTER HA

KHMER LETTER KA

KHMER LETTER KHA

KHMER LETTER KHO

KHMER LETTER KO

KHMER LETTER LA

KHMER LETTER LO

KHMER LETTER MO

KHMER LETTER NGO

KHMER LETTER NNO

KHMER LETTER NO

KHMER LETTER NYO

KHMER LETTER PHA

KHMER LETTER PHO

KHMER LETTER PO

KHMER LETTER QA

KHMER LETTER RO

KHMER LETTER SA

KHMER LETTER SHA

KHMER LETTER S0

KHMER LETTER TA

KHMER LETTER THA

KHMER LETTER THO

KHMER LETTER TO

KHMER LETTER TTHA

KHMER LETTER TTHO

KHMER LETTER VO

KHMER LETTER YO

KHMER SIGN AHSDA

KHMER SIGN AVAGRAHASANYA
KHMER SIGN BANTOC

KHMER SIGN BARIYOOSAN
KHMER SIGN BATHAMASAT
KHMER SIGN BEYYAL

KHMER SIGN CAMNUC Pl KUUH
KHMER SIGN JOENG

KHMER SIGN KAKABAT

KHMER SIGN KHAN

KHMER SIGN KOOMUUT

KHMER SIGN LEK TOO

KHMER SIGN MULSIKATOAN
KHMER SIGHN NIKAHTT

KHMER SIGN PHMAEK MUAN
KHMER SIGN REAHMUK

KHMER SIGN ROBAT

KHMER SIGN TOANDAGHIAT
KHMER SIGN TRUYSAP

KHMER SIGN VIRIAM

KHMER SIGN YUUKALEAPINTU
KHMER VOWEL INHERENT AA
KHMER VOWEL INHERENT AQ
KHMER VOWEL SIGN AA

KHMER VOWEL SIGN AE

KHMER VOWEL SIGN Al

KHMER VOWEL SIGN AU

KHMER VOWEL SIGN E

KHMER VOWEL SIGN |

KHMER VOWEL SIGN 1A

KHMER VOWEL SIGN Il

KHMER VOWEL SIGN OE
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17C4
1700
1TEBB
17TED
17BC
1789
1TBF
1TBA

KHMER VOWEL SIGN OO0

KHMER VOWEL SIGN SAMYOK SANNYA
KHMER VOWEL SIGN U

KHMER VOWEL SIGN UA

KHMER VOWEL SIGN UU

KHMER VOWEL SIGN ¥

KHMER VOWEL SIGN YA

KHMER VOWEL SIGN YY

Page 754, Annex N
Delete the entry

Khmer
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